In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L ' Q O 3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

secions 2, 100md  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1586, Wmdlng up
<
=]
o
2
< *ATF254FL*
A22 22/09/2018 #167
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number ’2 ’_3_[6 | 9 | 9 I_T—ré_l__

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Ajredale Environmental Services Ltd

bold black capitals.

(

I Liquidator’s name
Full farename(s) Kevin J
Sumame - |Hellard
E_ Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square
Street |
|
Past town I London
County/Region |
Postcade 1 E [ C I 2 f_P—I——I?F(—rG—
Country
I Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) @ Qther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
I Liquidator's address @
Buitding name/number I © Other liquidator
tse this section to tell us about
Street I another liquidator,
Past town f
County/Region ‘
Poscade T rrri
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0

A — —— e .



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

55 Bl Rl
5%

b5 Dalolils

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

s I

Sign al}d

date

tiquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

o~

offs [elelile

\/

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

EPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l Cantact name Natasha L McDowall

Where to send

compenyreme Grant Thornton UK LLP

[Amﬁs 30 Finsbury Square

|

|

| Posttavn London

[ CountyiRegion

Posteode ITE—IC I2 [P f IZ_IY—,U_
Country

} i) 4 N ) o o

imepm 0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

I The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

You may retumn this form to any Campanies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 3305¢ Cardiff,

n Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov,ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www,gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Versian 1.0




o Grant Thornton

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

Our ref:  KJH/ZLC/BLA/LKG/ADD848/7 -
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

5 September 2018

Dear Sir / Madam
Airedale Environmental Services Ltd - In Liquidation {the Company)

Introduction

{ was appointed joint liquidator of the Company, together with Stephen Hunt of

Griffins Insolvency Practitioners LLP {Griffins) by Order of the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013 in
place of Mr Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP (Axiom). Mr Morfakis had been appointed as
liquidator on 23 July 2012, having been previously appointed administrator on 27 February 2012,

Please note that Mr Hunt resigned as joint liquidator on 27 November 2013 and | remain in office as sole
liquidator.

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the
liquidation far the year ended 22 July 2018 and attach:

+ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 22 July 2018 and also for
the whole liquidation to date

+ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the period
23 July 2017 to 22 July 2018 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

= Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

= Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 relating to creditors'
rights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

« Appendix E, an extract from the Insalvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 18.34).

Please note that | am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an insolvency
practitioner. | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insalvency appointment.

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 02869912.

Chartared Accountants. Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a iimited liability parinershup registered in England and Wales, No.OC307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office; 30 Finsbury Square, Londan EC2A 1AG. A fist af members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authenised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornten

Intematicnal Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and tha member firms ara not 2 worldwide parmership. Services are delivered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member finns are not agents of. and da not obligate. one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appeintments as insolvency practitoners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspecied at the ahove address Pleasa sae grantthamton.ca.uk for further details,



3.1

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3
44

4.5

Progress report
Assets

Sale of the Company’s business and assets

As previously reported, the Company's business and assets were sold to Airedale ES Limited
(the Purchaser) for £60,066 by Mr Marfakis and payment was guaranteed by the Company's former
directar, Mr Philip Ayres.

Following my appointment only £1,500 was paid in this respect and Harrison Clarke Rickerbys Limited
{HCR), was appointed to assist in recovering the balance due. A Judgement Order was made against
the Purchaser and Mr Ayres, together the Defendants, dated 5 June 2014 for £49,337. The Defendants
have failed to make payments under the terms of the Order, with only £2,850 received during the period
of this report. Funds of £26,037 remain outstanding, together with costs of £3,980.

As previously reported, charging orders were obtained over two properties jointly owned by Mr Ayres.
Evidence was provided that one of the properties was in negative equity and | consented to release the
charge on this property. My solicitor has obtained an order for sale in respect of the other property.

Mr Ayres has indicated that he wishes to remortgage the property to obtain funds to pay off the debt in
full. In the event that Mr Ayres fails to raise funds, it is expected that there will be sufficient equity in the
property to pay the amounts due in full.

Investigations

Bond Claim

Insolvency practitioners are obliged to obtain an insurance pelicy when taking insolvency appointments
up to the value of the assets within the estate, to cover any fraudulent or dishanest conduct of the
officeholder.

| had now submitted a detailed claim in relation {0 sale of assets at an undervalue and excessive fees
drawn in the administration by Mr Morfakis. The surety instructed loss adjusters to adjudicate on the
claim. At a settlement meeting, the loss adjusters indicated that they were not willing to recommend that
the insurers make any offer in respect of this case. | considered that there was no realistic prospect of
any benefit to creditors from challenging the insurer’s position and, accordingly, the band claim has been
withdrawn.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

Three legal mortgages are registered against the Company in favour of HSBC Bank plc (the Bank),
however, there is no evidence that there is any liability to the Bank.

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Mr Morfakis' last report to creditors stated that there were no preferential creditors and unsecured
creditors' claims totalled £457,380.

To date, | have received unsecured creditor claims totalling £463,878.

Between 8 January 2010 and 1 September 2011 the Company had been in a Company Voluntary
Arrangement {CVA) of which Mr Andrew Rasler of Ideal Corporate Solutions was Supervisor. The CVA
was terminated because the company did not pay the contributions due under the terms of the CVA. it
appears that most of the creditors in the CVA were not shown as creditors by Mr Morfakis in the
administration and liquidation.

The prospects of a dividend will be dependent on recovery of the sale consideration.



52

53
54

55

5.6

57

5.8

5.9

5.10

512

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with information pertaining to fees and expenses drawn
from the estate over which they are appointed.

Axiom

At a meeting of creditars on 3 May 2012 in the administration, creditors passed a resolution that the
remuneration of the administrator be fixed on a time costs basis, under Rule 4.127(5A) of the Insclvency
Rules 19886, this basis carries over into the liquidation.

Mr Morfakis drew liquidator's fees of £7,000 in respect of the above resolution.

| have not recovered time-recording information in respect of Mr Morfakis' period in office and so | am
unable to provide the information required by SIP 9 in respect of his time costs.

Expenses of £937 were paid during my appointment as liquidator as indicated at Appendix A.

Griffins

Mr Hunt incurred time costs of £17 up to the date of his resignation, as indicated at Appendix C.

Grant Thornton UK LLP
At a meeting dated 11 September 2013 creditors approved the following resolution:

“That the basis of the liquidator's remuneration be agreed by reference to the time properly given by the
liquidator and their staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation.”

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are £76,878 and
from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that | have drawn fees of £5,000.

Time costs of £12,886 have been incurred in the periad as detailed below.

Administration and planning

This work involved meeting statutory ohligations including statutory reporting, filing statutory documents
at Companies House, carrying out case reviews, maintaining records and managing the liquidation bank
account. It also included drafting reports to creditors, corresponding with salicitors and planning the case
strategy by way of internal discussions. This work is mandatory and is of no financial benefit to the
Creditors.

Creditors

Time incurred was in respect of corresponding with creditors and producing creditor reports. Although
the work undertaken is not of financial benefit to creditors, it is a statutory obligation.

Investigations and Realisation of Assets

This time has been incurred in respect of reviewing the band claim and company records, corresponding
with the loss adjusters in respect of the bond claim and corresponding with solicitors regarding claims
against Mr Ayres and charging orders over properties. This work is of potential financial benefit to
creditors as it may result in realisations to the estate.

Pensions

This work included liaising with Pensions Regulator and pension schemes in addition to reviewing
pension reporting requirements. Although the wark undertaken is not of financial benefit to creditors, it is
a statutory obligation.



5.14

5.15
5.16

517

6.2

6.3

£t

Realisation of Assets

This work included corresponding with loss adjusters regarding the bond claim, reviewing the bond claim
and potential settlement offer as well as liaising with solicitors regarding claims against Mr Ayres. This
work is of potential financial benefit to creditors as it may result in realisations.

Taxation

Time was incurred in respect of statutory work relating to corporation tax and correspondence with
HM Revenue & Customs. This time has not been of financial bensfit to creditors, but is a statutory

requirement.
Background information regardmg the fees of llquidators can be found at

Agnl 2017 pdf. Anematwely, | will supply this inforrnation by post on request free of charge.

In addition, | have incurred expenses of £116 in respect of courier charges, Experian searches and
Land Registry searches as indicated in Appendix C, of which £77 has been drawn as indicated in

Appendix A.

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator

As stated ebove the current liquidators instructed HCR to assist in recovering the sum due from the
Purchaser and Mr Ayres. HCR has incurred time costs of £13,771 during the period of this report, which
has not yet paid as shown in Appendix B.

HCR has also incurred disbursements of £1,374 which include £1,250 of counsel feas, £121 of

Court fees and £3 of research fees. Of these amounts £1,250 has been paid, as disclosed at
Appendices A and B.

These time costs and disbursements have been incurred In respect of the work described at Paragraph
3

Data protection

Any personal information held by the cornpany will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Airedale Environmental Services Ltd

/7 [ Gl

7 Kevin J Hellard

Liquidator

Enc



A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and payments

From 23 July 2012 to 22 July 2018

Appendix A

Former Current Current
Liquidator Liquidator Liguidator
From From From
23-Jul-12 09-Mar-13 23-Jui-17
To 08-Mar-13 To 22-Jul-17 To 22-Jul-18 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Goodwill & Inteflectual Property 5,600.00
Money from administration 2,480.00
Bank interest gross 1.00
Sale of business and assets 21,950.00 2,850.00 24,800.00
VAT Refund 850.00 850.00
Bank/ISA Interest Gross * 23.86 23.95
8,081.00 __22,823.96 2,850.00 25,673.96
Payments
Specific bond 45.00
Liquidator's fees 7,000.00
Statutory advertising 131.00
Agents/ivaluers fees 35.00
Unknown payment 870.00
Former Office Holder Expenses 937.08 937.08
Liquidators Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00
Liquidators Expenses 76.61 76.61
Legal Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00
Legal expenses 1,778.00 1,250.00 3,028.00
Statutory Advertising 84.60 84.60
Vat Receivable 250.00 250.00
8,081.00 12,876.29 1,500.00 14,376.29
Net Receipts/(Payments) - 9,947.67 1,350.00 11,297.67
Made up as follow
Floating Current Account - NIB 2,311.46 - 2,311.46
Held by HCR 7,636.21 1,350.00 8,986.21
9,947.67 1,350.00 11,297.67

Figures for the previous liquidator's period in office (23 July 2012 to 8 March 2013) have not been verified.

* Includes £23.01 interest received in September 2018 that was undeclared in the previous annual report



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator in the period
Chargedfincurred
in period Cumulative Of which
23/0712017 to | charged!/incurred paid to
2210712018 to 22/07/2018 22/07/2018
£ £ £
Liquidators’ fees:
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Time Casts 12,886 76,878 5,000
Expenses - 1186 77
Griffins
Time costs - 17 -
Legal fees:
Harrison Clarke Rickerbys Limited
Time Costs 13,771 42,221 5,000
Expenses 1,374 3,152 3,028
Statutory Advertising - 85 85
TOTAL 28,031 122,469 13,190




(o] SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following information is provided in connection with the liquidators' remuneration and disbursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown below. Tasks
are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are

charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Current rates from 1 October 2017

Partner

Director

Associate director

Manager

Assistant manager/Executive
Administrator

Support stafffTreasury

Griffins
Current rates from 1 October 2017
Partners

Senior Managers

Managers

Other Senior Professionals
Administrators

Cashiering

Support & Other Specialists

Disbursements

£

up to
580-650
480-545
455-520
310-465
170-300
120-235
75-175

400-565
420-450
330-420
245-395
150-330
100-275

70-200

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to

dishursement charges as necessary.



200} ¥10T Aenuer g| 00’ UDISIaA | Jo | abe
00'0 PILLIE[T) SJUALUISINGSIQ [BI0
007 PaLUIR|D 334 €301
00T Lo 500 800 1] 000 000 SINOH [BJOL
000 wo 900 w00 000 o000 000 Butpea
0o o wo w0 oo o 00 S18S5Y JO SUONeS|BS.4
070 00 wo 000 o 000 o0 ucnebyn g [ebeq
oo 000 000 g 000 fosli] 00 suonebiisaau|
000 0co 000 000 00 000 joo14] si01pas)
Y0002 991 00 200 frep) 0o w00 Bullveld '8 JOIRISIUIWD f
(3) ;1my ¥es yoddng S[EUO|EBajQId
fuanoH abrisay (3) )02 awipL SINOH Jej01 9 gueys(esy JO[UIS IO sabeuey Jaued UORIUNA YIOM JO LONEDYISSE|)

£40T/1 122 ‘01 £10%/80/80 “wol 4

1804 :3pag 13(01d

PAUUIT $92IAURG [EJUIWUDIIAUT fepaily - LOOFHIY

frewwing 3509 g awi] 6d1S - Anug swi)



000°s 3 ! (swi1L) 2P 03 pa||Iq 5393 {e30L

96°S9F'V 17’8

00’62 g0’

SE9EY'Y 9’8

3 SJH
FEITTL ]

1ej0L
Buipea]
uonexe]

sjassy
40 uojjes||eay

suolsuag
suonebisaay|
poyad snjejH
SIONPRID

Bujuueld pue
uoReSILIWIPY

81L0Z/L0/ZZ © OV ZL0T/L0/ET  pouad uonausuel |

SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - 8¥800Z0LY - Uoiepinbi u| - P17 $a21AI9G [BJUSWUOIIAUS B]EP3ITY



ra'éle

0009}

vk

49°z8y
£9'04¢C
143144

SLLER

4424

[ 43414

aey
Auy ‘Bay

0¢7988°ZL

00091

09°18+'7

00798¢
00't6d
05'¢94

00°¢50'y

09'LES

0L'Ls'S

3
140,

62°0F 032£9') 0g0L

00') 0009t QoL
oo’

o

29’8

o0
08
Q'L
oLt

00°z4

11454 05°L8 oL

oo’

2411 00°08E't 098

8IH 3 LTT]

Jojensiuupy

05°290°'S gzl
00'0tt al’}
00'6¢ oV
00'ET) g
00’021 ov
05'6182 05'6
0005 05°k
00002'L - TA
3 $IH
aAlNIeX]

0c'0zr's

09'L5L'T

00'4s¢€
eo'oLy
0S'E¥9

0574€2°L

02098

saBeuey

ve'Ll

8ry

0L
oL
oe’L

052

9L

uH

000°S 3 : (9wn1) a3ep 03 PI[IIq 593) [230L

00°L9L gL L2218

SI0JPA4D
painaasur

Bujpesf

gsausng
10 8jeg

{10y
13ul) dipn pue
)70]5 :s)essy
J0 uonesieay

(Aped paup pue
Buisea) gH 1aul)
919 SI|2IIA
eld Apadoad
‘5}8ssy

JO uonesiesy

sjasse
13y} 18)assy
10 uoEs|[EIY

s1019aQ
:sjassy

30 uopEs|| ey
8JO)PaI
[CONETETET
SuoISUad

LYAPue 3AYd
jeba

$403090p
uo suodas pue
sucebisasu|
pouad sneIH
xel
uoleiodicd
{Bupsodas
Jueq [dup)
siapjoyabiueyn
{Buipodas
Loymeys |oul)
Bujuueld pue
uchensIUIWpY

00'L9L gL

Jauped

RL0Z/L0/ZZ © 0} £10Z/L0/ET © poLiad Uondesue) |

SISATYNY LSO IWIL 6 dIS - 8¥800Z05Y - uoliepinbi uf - Py $9AAISG [BIUSWUGHAUS 3[epAIlY



Airedale Environmental Services Limited - In Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 23 July 2017 to 22 July 2018

Appendix C

Incurred to date

|rasks

Av Hrly ﬁatel Hrs

[STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

274 17

4,685

Case planning

Statutory obligations (e.g statutory retums)

File and case reviews, including compliance
Reports to creditors

Bank account administration ({treasury}
Comespondence with solicitors

Intemal discussions

Preparation for and attending meeting with insurers
General administration

CREDITORS

160 1

160

Creditor correspondence

INVESTIGATION

333 12

4,053

Cormresponding and meeting with forensic accountants
Review company records

Correspondence with asset manager regarding property
Cormrespondence with solicitors

Review debtor position

Bond claim: drafting claim and updating

PENSIONS

483} 1

386

Liaising with the Pensions Regulator / Schemes
Review pension reporting requirements

REALISATION OF ASSETS

2,482|

Correspondence with forensic accountants
Review claim and settlement offer
Correspandence with solicitors

TAXATION

298 4

1,131

Tax compliance

VAT compliance

Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs
Internal discussions

Total costs

320 40

12,896)




D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186 reiating to creditors’

rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

(N

@

(3)

(4)

(3)

(6)

(7

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), {c) or {d) or a final repcrt or account under rule
18.14 -

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured crediter with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the campany in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company,

(d} any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable)} within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the persan, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested,
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the infermation requested or
decline to provide the information if-

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(dY  the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person ar persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

{a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

10



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’

rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

(1

@)

3

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy made
by a persan mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18,18,
18.20 and 18.21 {as applicable) is inappropriate; or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or mare of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) a secured creditor;
) an unsecured creditor with either-

{i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including
that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the count, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up-
() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
{i} amember of the company with the permissian of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question ("the relevant report”).

11



